

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1012/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-12-2025 in HCWP No. 1088/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

KULDEEP & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 81656/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 16970/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 08-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Relan, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Chandra Shukla, AOR
Mr. Chandan Singh, Adv.
Ms. Isha Barshiliya, Adv.
Mr. Lakshya S. Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Ms. Ritika Rao, Adv.
Mr. Sharanya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard the learned appearing counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State.

It seems to us that the girl - petitioner No.2 is not allowed to be present in the Court.

Thus, we make it clear that it is the duty of the respondent - State to secure the presence of the girl-petitioner No.2 on the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 25.05.2026.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR